
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Chair) 

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Mike Fry 

Councillor Pauline Hignett 

Councillor Tony McDermott 

Councillor Angela McInerney 

Councillor Stef Nelson 

Councillor Stan Parker 

Councillor Gareth Stockton 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright 

Councillor Andrea Wall 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 15 March 2017 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Wednesday, 18 January 2017 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. LEGAL SERVICES LICENSING FUNCTIONS 
 

1 - 12 

4. CREAMFIELDS EVENT 2016 
 

13 - 23 

5. RE-ADOPTION OF LEGISLATION AND CHANGES TO TAXI 
LICENSING CONDITIONS 

 

24 - 28 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 18 January 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Legal Services Licensing Functions 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the changes made to the 
Legal Services Licensing Functions. 

  

 

2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1. the amended information contained in the Legal Services Licensing 
Functions  be noted: and 
 

2. although the Committee will continue to receive training on relevant 
areas the Committee is invited to identify any areas of interest to be 
included in future training. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At the Committee meeting on 18 September 2006 members were advised of a 

document relating to the various licences dealt with by Legal Services and 
resolved that the information as outlined be published on the Councils web site.  

 
3.2 This document was updated and presented to members at previous meetings 

and has been further updated again to reflect changes up to the beginning of 
December 2016. 

 
3.3 The amended version of the Legal Services Licensing Functions is attached to 

this item and will be will be presented to members at the meeting and then put 
onto the Councils web site.  

 
4       POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
    There are no policy implications  

 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no other implications from this report 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



6 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 
 
6.1        Children and Young People in Halton  
              None 
6.2        Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
              N/A 
6.3        A healthy Halton  
              N/A 
6.4        A Safer Halton  
              None 
6.5        Halton’s Urban Renewal 
             N/A 

 
7       RISK ANALYSIS 
         N/A 
 
8 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 N/A 
 
11  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Various 
Information 

Legal Services John Tully/ 
Kay Cleary 

 

Page 2



 

Legal Services Licensing Functions 
Introduction 

Nature of Licensing   
 

Licensing covers a whole spectrum of controls which have been imposed by 
[...]
 entitlement to the grant of an 

application objections may be made to the application 

(4) W here policy matters are involved (e.g. the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy), applicants are advised to familiarise themselves as 

to the relevant policy – details can be found on the Council’s website 

(5) Certain Licences / Permits / Registration may be applied for using 

GOV UK website.  
   

Table 5 
Charges 
 

Licence type administered by 
Legal Services 

Charges set 
by 

Central 
Government 

No charges 
allowed 

Charges set 
by the 

Council 

Adult Gaming Centres Y***   

Alcohol Y   

Alcohol Premises (as of right) 
gaming machines 

Y   

Animal Boarding 
Establishments 

  Y 

Betting Shops Y***   

Bingo Halls Y***   

Bingo (other than Bingo Halls) Y   

Club Premises Permits Y   

Club Premises Gaming Machine 
Permits 

Y   

Dangerous Wild Animals   Y 

Dog Breeding   Y 

Family Entertainment Centre 
Premises Licence 

Y***   

Family Entertainment Centre 
(unlicensed) Gaming Machine 

Permit 

Y   

Hawkers   Y 

House to House Collections  Y  

Hypnotism  Y  

Late Night Refreshment Y   

Licensed Premises Gaming 
Machine Permits 

Y   

Lotteries (Small Societies) Y   

Motor Salvage Operators   Y 

Pet Shops   Y 

Performing Animals   Y 

Prize Gaming Permits Y   

Regulated Entertainment Y   

Riding Establishments   Y 

Scrap Metal Dealers   Y 

Sex Establishments   Y 

Street Collections  Y  

Street Trading   Y 

Taxi & Private Hire 
Drivers/Operators 

  Y 

Page 10



 

Taxi & Private Hire Vehicles   Y 

 

NOTE TO TABLE 5 

 

The coding Y*** means that central government sets the maximum charge that 

may be imposed by the Council. In these cases the Council sets the actual 

charges up to the maximum figure allowed. 

 

 

Table 6 
Approximate numbers of licences 2016 
(NOTE: Numbers change regularly: this table is a snapshot of the position as at 
30 November 2016) 
 

Licence type administered by Legal 
 Services 

Numbers 

Adult Gaming Centres 6 

Alcohol, Regulated Entertainment & Late 
Night Refreshment: 
     Premises Licences 
     Club Premises Certificates 
     Personal Licences 
     Temporary Event Notices /Apr-Nov 15 

 
 
377 
21 
1260 
73 

Alcohol Premises (as of right) gaming 
machines 

80 

Animal Boarding Establishments 9 

Betting Shops 24 

Bingo Halls 2 

Bingo (other than Bingo Halls) 0 

Club Gaming Permits 4 

Club Gaming Machine Permits 17 

Dangerous Wild Animals 0 

Dog Breeding 2 

Family Entertainment Centre Premises 
Licence 

0 

Family Entertainment Centre 
(unlicensed) Gaming Machine Permit 

1 

Hawkers 1 

Hypnotism 1 

House to House Collections 33 

Licensed Premises Gaming Machine 
Permits 

20 

Lotteries (Small Societies) 75 

Pet Shops 11 

Performing Animals 1 

Prize Gaming Permits 7 

Riding Establishments 1 

Scrap Metal Dealers 40 

Sex Shops (Sex Entertainment Venue) 0 

Street Collections 48 

Street Trading (No of Vehicles Licensed) 37 

Taxi and Private Hire Drivers (SSD) 429 

Private Hire Operators 13 

Page 11



 

Private Hire Vehicles 98 

Taxi (Hackney Carriage) Vehicles       
 

267 

Transfer of Premises Licence (Apr/Nov 
16) 

16  

Vary Designated Premises Supervisor 
(Apr to Nov 16) 

57 

 

 
 

Page 12



   
 
REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 18 January 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Creamfields Event 2016 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To consider a report from responsible authorities on issue’s arising from 

the carrying out of the Creamfields Event 2016 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Committee considers the reports from 

responsible authorities. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1     The Creamfields Event application was granted on 27 January 2016 for 

an indefinite period for the 5 days over the August Bank Holiday each 
year (Thursday to Monday) and subject to conditions.  

 
3.2 The Creamfields events have taken place in Daresbury each year in 

August since 2006 and feedback on the events was presented to 
members at the meetings of the Regulatory Committee following the 
events. 

 
3.3 The purpose of this report is to present the facts from the viewpoint of   

the responsible authorities who have now had the opportunity of 
dealing with several events. 

 
3.4 A report on the event has been received from Cheshire Police and the 

report is set out at Appendix A.   
 

3.5 The Police have been invited to attend the Committee to introduce their 
report and to answer any questions raised by the Committee however 
the Officer who produced the report Inspector Stewart Sheer has now 
left Cheshire Constabulary.  Halton Borough Council’s Environmental 
Health has also been invited to attend the meeting and present a report 
to the Committee. 
 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 See note below 
 
5 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 See note below 
 
6 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 

 
9.1        Children and Young People in Halton  
               
9.2         Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
               
9.3         A Healthy Halton  
               
9.4         A Safer Halton  
               
9.5         Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
See note below 

 
7     RISK ANALYSIS 
       See note below 
 
8      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
        See note below 
 

NOTE; - The Councils Policies and Priorities are of course very important 
considerations in decision making and must always be taken into account 
as far as possible.  However, in the case of Regulatory Committee 
matters, they can only be considered so far as is consistent with one or 
more of the Licensing Objectives under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
9 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Report 
Documents 

Legal Services John Tully/ 
Kay Cleary 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14


[...]
 of weapons, illegal drugs, and impact on any national trends 
that may come to Creamfields.  
 
The relationship between the police planning team, event organisers and multi- 
agency group has continued to be good and we will continue to work together 
towards making Creamfields an even safer event, with Cream and Festival 
Republic. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



In conclusion, the 2016 event, with the exception of the death had no major issues 
and on the whole ran very well with many of the planning objectives achieved.  
 
The key improvements working together into 2017 will need to be:- 
 

 The continued review of the traffic management plan monitoring of the Mersey 
Gateway project and it potential impacts.  

 
 Further development of the VIP search process and security lead operating 

processes. 
 

 Progress and implementation of VIP search Process at South Entrance  
 

 Review of police staffing structures and deployment  
 
     

Inspector Stewart Sheer   
Cheshire Constabulary 

 
 

                                                                                                                     

Page 23



        
 
REPORT TO:                     Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE:                                          18 January 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community 

and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Re-adoption of legislation and Changes to 

taxi licencing conditions   
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
An information item to:-   
(1) Update the Committee regarding the adoption/re-adoption of 

legislation relating to (a) Taxi Licensing matters under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“the 1976 Act”) 
and to (b) Street Trading matters under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the 1982 Act”); 
 

(2) Form a record of the various decisions relating to (1) above; and 
 

(3) Update the Committee about the adoption of Taxi Licensing 
conditions.. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the content of the report be noted.  

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1    At its meeting held on 18th January 2016 the Committee began the 

process of adopting/re-adopting Part II of the 1976 Act. This process has 
now been completed. Appendix 1 lists the relevant minutes. 

 
3.2   At its meeting held on 18th January 2016 the Committee began the 

process of adopting/re-adopting the provisions relating to the designation 
of streets in the 1982 Act. This process has now been completed. 
Appendix 2 lists the relevant minutes. 

 
3.3   At its meeting held on 5th October 2016 the Committee resolved to 

recommend that the Executive Board adopt amendments and additions 
to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Vehicle Conditions.  This process 
has now been completed and Appendix 3 lists the relevant minutes. 

 

Page 24 Agenda Item 5



3.4   The reports associated with the minutes show that all relevant procedural 
requirements were complied with. 

 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 There are no policy or finance implications arising out of this agenda  
  

 
5.       LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Document    Place of Inspection  Contact Officer 
 
Background files       Legal Services   John Tully/Kay  

Cleary 
  

 
 

  

Page 25



APPENDIX 1 
 
 
  Part II Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976   

 
1. Regulatory Committee 18th January 2016 
 
(Minute REG 30) 
On18th January 2016 the Regulatory Committee recommended to 
Council that the Council resolve that it intends to pass a resolution at a 
future meeting (the “Adoption Resolution”) 
  
(1) to adopt to the extent that they are not in force in the Borough the   
     provisions of Part II of Local Government (Miscellaneous   
     Provisions) Act 1976 (the “1976 Act”), (other than section 45), to  
     apply to the whole area of the Council on and after the appointed  
     day stated in that resolution  
 
(2) the OD-LD be directed to publish and serve notice as required by  
     section 45 of the 1976 Act  
 
(3) following compliance with item (2) of the resolution the matter be 

reported back to Council  for the Adoption resolution to be 
considered.    

 
2.  Council 2nd March 2016 

 
(Minute COU 76) 
On 2nd March 2016 Council resolved that Council intends to pass a 
resolution at a future meeting (the Adoption Resolution)  

  
(1) To adopt the extent that they are not already in force in the 

Borough, provisions of Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the 1976 Act), (other than 
section 45), to apply to the whole area of the Council on and after 
the appointed day started in the resolution; 

(2) The Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services, be 
directed to publish and serve notice as required by Section 45 of 
the 1976 Act; and 

(3) Following compliance with item (2) of this resolution, the matter be 
reported back to Council for the Adoption Resolution to be 
considered.    

 
 

3. Council 14th September 2016 
 

(Minute COU 30) 
On 14th September 2016 Council resolved to pass the adoption  
resolution in the following terms 

Page 26



(1) To the extent that they are already in force the provisions of Part II 
of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the 
1976 Act) (other than section 45) are to apply to the whole area of 
the Council on and after the appointed day 
 

(2) The appointed day for the purposes of this resolution shall be 24 
October 2016 (being not before the expiration of the period of one 
month beginning with the day on which the resolution is passed) 

 
(3) All powers, duties and provisions in the Councils Constitution 

relating to Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and all existing policies, practices and 
conditions relating thereto shall continue to apply on and after the 
appointed day       

 
 

APPENDIX2 
 
Street Trading – Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982  

 
1. Regulatory Committee 18th January 2016 
 
(Minute REG 31) 
On 18th January 2016 the Regulatory Committee recommended to 
Council that the Council  
(1) Pass the Designation Resolution set out in the Appendix to the 
report and  
(2) the OD – LD be authorised to prepare and publish notice as 
required by Schedule 4 of Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 
 
2. Council 2nd March 2016 

 
(Minute COU 77) 
On 2nd March 2016 Council resolved to 
 
(1) Pass the Designation Resolution set out in Appendix 1 attached to 

the report; and  
(2) That the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services, be 

authorised to prepare and to publish notice as required by Schedule 
4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)  Act 1982. 

  
3. Council 14th September 2016  

 
(Minute COU 31) 

           On 14th September 2016 Council recommended to  
          (1) Pass the Designation resolution as set out at paragraph 4 to the  
                 report and 
 

Page 27



   (2)The OD-LD was directed to publish the (Schedule 4) notices   
       required by Schedule 4 Paragraph 2 (9) of the Local Government  

               (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982     
       

APPENDIX 3 
 

  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle amendments and  
Additions  
 
1. Regulatory Committee 5th October 2016 

 
(Minute REG 14)      
On 5th October 2016 the Regulatory Committee met to consider 
amendment and additions to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  

  Vehicle Conditions.  The Committee resolved to amend and add    
  conditions and were advised that the decision of the Regulatory   
  Committee is made by way of recommendation to the Executive Board.    
 
 

2. Executive Board 20th October 2016 
 

(Minute EXB 51) 
On 20th October 2016 Executive Board resolved that  

 
1) the policy changes amending existing conditions relating to  

hackney carriage and private hire licensing as recommended by 
the Regulatory Committee at its meeting on 5 October 2016, be 
adopted as Council Policy; 

  

2)    the adoption shall take effect on 24 October 2016; and  
  

3)    to reflect the decision of the Council at its meeting held on 14    
       September 2016 (which related to the adoption and re-adoption of   
       part II Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976), all  
       existing policies of the Council relating to public and private hire   
       (as amended by the changes made in resolution 1), shall be  
       adopted and re-adopted on 24 October 2016. 

 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Legal Services Licensing Functions
	Legal Services Licensing Functions Oct 2016 (2)

	4 Creamfields Event 2016
	5 Re-adoption of legislation and Changes to taxi licensing conditions



Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Wednesday, 18 January 2017 in the 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors K. Loftus (Chair), Wallace (Vice-Chair), Fry, P. Hignett, 
McDermott, A. McInerney and Parker  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Nelson, G. Stockton, Wainwright and Wall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: K. Cleary, J. Tully, I. Mason and S. Rimmer 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

REG19 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 

2016 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
REG20 LEGAL SERVICES LICENSING FUNCTIONS  
  
  The Committee received a report which updated 

Members on the changes made to the Legal Services 
Licensing Functions. 
  
 It was noted that at the Committee meeting on 18 
September 2006 Members were advised of a document 
relating to the various licence/permits/consents dealt with by 
Legal Services and resolved that the information as outlined 
be published on the Council’s website. 
  
 It was further noted that the document was updated 
and presented to Members generally each year and had 
now been further updated to reflect more recent changes. 
  
 The amended version of Legal Services Licencing 
Functions was presented to Members for consideration and 
would be published on the Council’s website. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 



 
 Members were invited to identify areas of interest 
from the report to be included in future training and 
expressed a view that training on the licensing implications 
of the Immigration Act 2016 would be found useful when the 
full implications of the Act were known. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
REG21 CREAMFIELDS EVENT 2016  
  
  The Committee considered a report from the 

responsible authorities on issues arising from the carry out 
of the Creamfields Event in August 2016. Members were 
advised that the purpose of the report was to present the 
facts from the viewpoint of the responsible authorities who 
have now dealt with several events. 
 
 It was noted that a report on the event had been 
received from Cheshire Police.  Halton Borough Council 
Environmental Health – Noise, produced a report after the 
Committee agenda was published and this report was 
circulated to Members at the hearing and would form part of 
the minutes. 
 
 As Inspector Stewart Sheer, the author of the report, 
left Cheshire Constabulary in December 2016 there was no 
representative from Cheshire Constabulary at the meeting. 
  
 Isobel Mason Environmental Health Officer (Halton 
Borough Council) attended the meeting and summarised the 
views of Environmental Health – Noise, in relation to the 
2016 event. 
 
 Stephen Rimmer, Divisional manager Traffic (Halton 
Borough Council) was present to deal with matters relating 
to traffic. 
  
 Members asked questions of the parties who 
attended the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That the reports from the responsible 
authorities be noted.  

 

   
REG22 RE-ADOPTION OF LEGISLATION AND CHANGES TO 

TAXI LICENSING CONDITIONS 
 

  
  The Committee received a report which updated 

Members regarding the adoption / re-adoption of legislation 
and the adoption of taxi licensing conditions. 

 



 
 It was noted at its meeting on 18 January 2016 the 
Committee began the process of adopting / re-adopting Part 
II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 Act.  This process has how been completed. 
 
 It was further noted at its meeting on 18 January 
2016 the Committee began the process of adopting/re-
adopting the provisions relating to the designation of streets 
in the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982.  This process has now been completed. 
 
 In addition at its meeting held on 5 October 2016 the 
Committee resolved to recommend that the Executive Board 
adopt amendments and additions to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle conditions. This process has now been 
completed 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.50 p.m. 


